| 1 | [Showers at Lowell High School.] |
|----|--|
| 2 | |
| 3 | Resolution urging the San Francisco Unified School District to consult with, and obtain |
| 4 | the approval of, the Crestlake Property Owners Association, the Lakeshore Acres |
| 5 | Improvement Club, the Lakeside Homes Association, the Lakeside Property Owner's |
| 6 | Association, the Merced Manor Property Owner's Association, the West of Twin Peaks |
| 7 | Central Council, and the District Seven Advisory Council before implementing a plan to |
| 8 | allow homeless individuals to use shower facilities at Lowell High School. |
| 9 | |
| 10 | WHEREAS, The San Francisco Board of Education recently voted unanimously to |
| 11 | extend the shower program for homeless individuals at Mission High School for another year; |
| 12 | and, |
| 13 | WHEREAS, The Mission High School shower program has caused concern among |
| 14 | neighbors in the Mission High School area; and |
| 15 | WHEREAS, One School Board member, Dr. Dan Kelly, has suggested that the shower |
| 16 | program for homeless individuals be extended to other San Francisco Unified School District |
| 17 | facilities, including Lowell High School; and, |
| 18 | WHEREAS, In order to ensure that such a program would be welcome in the Lowell |
| 19 | High School neighborhood, and in order to avoid the neighborhood problems experienced by |
| 20 | the Mission High School neighbors, the School Board should consult with the homeowner |
| 21 | associations in the Lowell High school neighborhood; now, therefore, be it |
| 22 | RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco |
| 23 | urges the San Francisco Unified School District to consult with, and obtain the approval of, |
| 24 | the Crestlake Property Owners Association, the Lakeshore Acres Improvement Club, the |
| 25 | Lakeside Homes Association, the Lakeside Property Owner's Association, the Merced Manor |

| 1 | Property Owner's Association, the West of Twin Peaks Central Council, and the District |
|----|--|
| 2 | Seven Advisory Council before implementing a plan to allow homeless individuals to use |
| 3 | shower facilities at Lowell High School; and, be it |
| 4 | FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges the San Francisco |
| 5 | Unified School District to provide representatives of each of the above named associations a |
| 6 | least two weeks written notice of any public meetings at which expansion of the shower |
| 7 | program will be discussed, as well as notice of any steps taken by the School Board towards |
| 8 | implementation of the program or steps taken not to implement the program; and, be it |
| 9 | FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors directs the Clerk of the Board |
| 10 | of Supervisors to send a copy of this resolution to the Executive Assistant to the Board of |
| 11 | Education. |
| 12 | |
| 13 | |
| 14 | |
| 15 | |
| 16 | |
| 17 | |
| 18 | |
| 19 | |
| 20 | |
| 21 | |
| 22 | |
| 23 | |
| 24 | |
| 25 | |